PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
SECTION 5310 FEDERAL-ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS & INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES
TRANSIT PROVIDER: Fort Bend County

FTA GRANT #: TX-16-0009-00

CFDA #: 20.513

TXDOT PROJECT #: ED 1408 (12) 09

PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT #: 51412F7153

MASTER GRANT AGREEMENT #: 512XXF7052

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

NOT RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  §

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT # 1

THIS AMENDMENT is made by and between the State of Texas, acting through the Texas
Department of Transportation, called the “State”, and Fort Bend County, called the “Transit
Provider”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the State and the Transit Provider executed a project grant agreement on
October 10, 2013 and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend that project grant agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the State and the Transit Provider do agree as follows:
AGREEMENT

1. Description of Amended Items

This amendment is to correct the funding amount in the original contract $610, 671 to the
amount awarded by the Texas Transportation Commission Minute Order 113616 dated June
27,2013:$610, 617. This change represents a difference of $54.00.

All other provisions of the original project grant agreement not amended are unchanged
and remain in full force and effect.

2. Incorporation of Master Grant Agreement (MGA) Provisions
This amendment incorporates all of the governing provisions of the MGA in effect on the
date of final execution of this amendment, unless an exception has been made by the
terms of this PGA.

Fort Bend County Project Grant Agreement #: 51412F7153

PGA Amendment Page 1 of 2 Revised 07/28/2011



3. Signatory Warranty

Each signatory warrants that the signatory has necessary authority to execute this

agreement on behalf of the entity represented.

THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED by the State and the Transit Provider in duplicate.

Tt SIT PROVIDER
(gt elle

§|gnature 2-27. 2CiY
Robert E. Hebert

Typed, Printed, or Stamped Name

County Judge

Title | . . A .
t94 ) cved B:,: Lemmussienegys Louwrr e
November 26, 2013

Date

THE STATE O XAS

G

v

Signdture

Travis Madison
Typed, Printed, or Stamped Name

Public Transportation Coordinator

Title 2 /%//4,

Date

Fort Bend County
PGA Amenament Page 2 of 2

Project Grant Agreement #: 51412F7153
Revised 07/28/2011



TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
VARIOUS Counties MINUTE ORDER Page 1 of 2

ALL Districts

The Texas Transportation Commission (commission) takes special note of its designation by
the governor as the administering agency for the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) grant
program, “Formula Grants for the Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities”
(49 U.8.C. §53 10), in a letter dated October 4, 2005; and further acknowledges that federal program
regulations require the Texas Department of Transportation (department) to ensure that grant funds
are distributed fairly and equitably within the state,

Awards to transit operators are calculated in accordance with the formula in Title 43, Texas
Administrative Code, §31.31. Projects are selected at the district office level following a consultation
process with all local parties, including any existing Metropolitan Planning Organizations, and a [ocal
planning, and development process. Projects also meet the requitements of inclusion in a coordinated
transportation plan as required 49 U.S.C. §5310 and administered through the provisions of
Transportation Code, Chapter 461. Project recipients recommended for award are described in
Exhibit A which includes funding for transit vehicles, information technology, preventive
maintenance and purchase of service.

In January 2013, the commission awarded funds and Transportation Development Credits
(TDC) to various agencies using the partial §5310 FY 2013 apportionments provided by FTA.
Further guidance from FTA regarding MAP-21 changes in this program has resulted in some projects
awarded under Minute Order 113426 to become eligible for funding administered in the large
urbanized areas. To clarify the public record, the commission rescinds and withdraws Minute Order
113426 dated January 31, 2013. '

In making the TDC award, the commission has considered the potential of the projects to
expand the availability of funding for public transportation projects and finds that the projects meet
the established program goals set forth in 43 TAC §5.102 fo maximize the use of available federal
funds particularly in situations in which federal funds otherwise would be unused because of the
inability to provide the non-federal share, and to support public transit

:l"he commission finds that the projects in Exhibit A are eligible for funding and awards a
total of $6,899,682 in federal funds and 758,464 in TDC.

The commission also finds that the projects in Exhibit B are eligible for funding and awards a
total of $1,165,583 in federal funds.



TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

VARIQUS Counties MINUTE ORDER Page2 of 2

ALL Districts

Transportation Code, Chapter 455 assigns a broad spectrum of public transportation roles
and missions to the department. ’ :

Transportation Code, Chapter 456 authorizes the commission to administer funds
appropriated for public transportation.

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the commission that the executive director or the
director’s designee is directed to proceed with the awards as described in Exhibits A and B, submit
the necessary state application to FTA, and enter into the necessary contracts for the FY 2013
program of projects. '

21

Submittegdnd revie  ‘ ed b fs/czl-n?nded by:

U/ e/

Director, Pub]iEﬁP{al ﬁ rtation Division Executive Director

143616 JUN2213
Minute Date

Number Passed



EXHIBITA
FEDERAL §5310

FISCAL YEAR 2013 PROGRAM of PROJECTS

Transit Operators Federal Total TDC Award
Abilene
Abilene, City of $80,611
Aspermont Small Business Development 7,611
Center, Inc. '
Central Texas Rural Transit District 92,759 11,250
South Plains Community Action Association 25,370 '
West Texas Opportunities, Inc. 57,000 8,550
$263,351 19,800
Amarille
Amarillo Multiservice Center for the Aging, - $179,842 26,976
Inc. : - '
$179,842 26,976
Atlanta
Ark-Tex Council of Governments . $169,704 33,941
East Texas Council of Governments 72,730 14,546
$242,434 . 48,487
Austin
Bastrop County Emergency Food Pantry and $4,000
Support Center
Bluebonnet Trails Community MHMR Center 30,600 :
Capital Area Rural Transportation System 132,508 19,876
Hays County VA 3,000
Hill Country Transit District 90,000 12,750
' ' $259,508 32,626
Beaumont
Love Fellowship Worship Center $61,440
South East Texas Regional Planning 272,000

Commission

§$333,440




EXHIBIT A
FEDERAL §5310
FISCAL YEAR 2013 PROGRAM of PROJECTS

Transit Operators Federal Total TDC Award
Brownwood
Central Texas Rural Transit District $79,000 10,800
Concho Valley Transit District 9,600
Hill Country Transit District 93,000 12,750
’ $181,600 23,550
Bryan
Brazos Transit District $280,984 | 42,959
Heart of Texas Council of Governments 11,800 ' 2,360
: $292.784 | 45,319
Childress
Panhandle Community Services $30,708
Rolling Plains Management Corporation ' 49,129
South Plains Community Action Association : 25,983
$105,820
Corpus Christi
Bee Community Action Agency ' $76,000 9,000
Coastal Plains Community Center 20,000 4,000
Golden Crescent Regional Planning 10,000 2,000
Commission ‘
Kleberg County Human Services . 20,000
Rural Economic Assistance League, Inc. 62,000 9,300
- $188,000 24,300
Dallas
Community Services, In¢, $121,283 20,448
' ' $121,283 20,448
El Paso :
West Texas Opportunities, Inc. $41,716
' $41,716




EXHIBIT A
FEDERAL §5310
FISCAL YEAR 2013 PROGRAM of PROJECTS

Transit Operators Federal Total TDC Award
Fort Worth
Central Texas Rural Transit District $20,000
Texoma Area Paratransit System, Inc. 40,000
The Transit System, Inc. 166,000 . 21,000
'$226,000 21,000
Houston
Brazos Transit District ‘ $65,500 9,750
Colorado Valley Transit, Inc, A 212,000 - 21,600
Fort Bend County 53,102 ' 10,620
Galveston, City of 454,148 ' 51,622
Gulf Coast Center 125,000 | 25,000
Montgomery County Committee on Aging '
D/B/A The Friendship Center 367,563 47,300
$1,277,313 165,892
Laredo :
Del Rio, City of ‘ $49,600
Duval County 56,000
Rural Economic Assistance League, Inc. 20,000 4,000
Southwest Area Regional Transit District 20,000 '
Webb County Community Acfion Agency 50,000 -
$195,600 | 4,000
Lubbock
South Plains Community Action Association $95,643 4,526
$95,643 4,526
‘Lufkin ‘
Brazos Transit District $137,859 22,277
$137.859 22,277
Odessa ' : '
Odessa, City of $97,755 ' 19,551
Permian Basin Community Centers for MHMR 56,250 8,438
West Texas Opportunities, Inc. 228,388 32,553
$382,393 ‘ 60,542
Paris
Ark-Tex Council of Governments : $117,637 23,527
East Texas Council of Governments 3,906 781
‘Senior Center Resources and Public Transit, . 60,000 12,000
Inc. '
Texoma Area Paratransit System, Inc. 85,000 17,000
$266,543 53,308




EXHIBIT A
FEDERAL §5310
FISCAL YEAR 2013 PROGRAM of PROJECTS

Transit Operators - Federal Total v TDC Award
Pharr
Jim Hogg County $64,882 10,132
Kleberg County Human Services 31,200 : 4,680
Lower Rio Grande Valley Development 99,991 16,498
Council
Rural Economic Assistance League, Inc. 20,000 4,000
South Padre Island, City of 80,000 16,000
' - $296,073 51,310
San Angelo
Central Texas Rural Transit District ’ $10,000
Concho Valley Transit District : 204,348 800
$214,348 ' 800
San Antonio
Alamo Area Council of Governments $27,553 5,511
Greater Randolph Area Service Program, - 15,000 - 3,000
Inc.
Southwest Area Regional Transit District $145,568
' $188,121 ' 8,511
Tyler
Andrews Center Behavioral Health System $50,000 _7,500
East Texas Council of Governments 210,499 . 24,250
Longview, City of 121,875 24,375
Smith County ~ 91,144
Tyler, City of 99,208
- $572,726 | 56,125
Waco .
Heart of Texas Council of Governments $110,000 7.500
Hill Country Transit District . 89,000 ' 13,350
Waco, City of 125,000

$324,600 | 20,850




EXHIBIT A
FEDERAL §5310
FISCAL YEAR 2013 PROGRAM of PROJECTS

Transit Operators Federal Total TDC Award
Wichita Falls ‘ '
Rolling Plains Management Corporation $108,880
Texoma Area Paratransit System, Inc. 150,378
$259,258
Yoakum :
Affectionate Arms Adult Day Health Care $15,000 3,000
Center .
Colorado Valley Transit, Inc. : 59,760 8,964
Golden Crescent Regional Planning - 179,267 35,853
Commission
$254,027 47,817

Total Programmed ' $6,899,682 758,464




EXHIBIT B
FEDERAL §5310

FISCAL YEAR 2013 PROGRAM of PROJECTS
FOR THE HOUSTON AND CONROE-THE WOODLANDS URBANIZED AREAS

Urbanized Area

Federal Total

Conroe — The Woodlands

Montgomery County Committee on Aging

D/B/A The Friendship Center $34,366
$34,366

Houston -
American Red Cross $145,600
Harris County 375,000
Fort Bend County 610,617
$1,130,617
Total Programmed $1,164,983




